EFFECTIVE WITHOUT THE MAYOR'S SIGNATURE

&
o

City of Probidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COLFN@

No. 328

\If\ A5

A

s T
Si%A ST iy S0AT O S TR

EFFECTIVE July 14, 2014
RESOLVED, That the Members of the Providence City Council

hereby Authorize Approval of the following Contract Award by the Board of

Contract and Supply, in accordance with Section 21-26 of the Code of Ordinances.

Parkside Utility Construction $8,300,000.00
(Providence Water Supply Board)
IN CITY COUNCIL ' Sieptive without the
JuL 02 20t zi"is'ﬂ"'m!
- READ AND P& SED Lori L. Hagen

Chy Clerk

w4 ACTING

ﬁh%r
ACTING™™C




MATTHEW M. CLARKIN; JR.

INTERNAL AUDITOR
25 DORRANCE STREET, ROOM #307
PROVIDENCE, Ri 02903
Phone; (401} 421-7740 EXT. 677
Fax; {401) 351-1056
mclarkin@providencer.com

City of Probidvence, Rpode Fgland
Office of the Internal Huditor
May 1, 2014

Ms. Lori Hagen

City Clerk’s Office
City of Providence
25 Dorrance Street
Providence, R1 2903

Dear Lori:

In accordance with Secﬁen 21-26 of the City’s Code of Ordinances, ] am writing to request that the
following requested contract awards be submitted to the City Council and the Ways & Means
Committee for approval.

»  Deparfment of Public Works — Change order for Narragansett Improvement in an amount
of $25,000 for the purchase or bituminous concrete.

= Providence Water Supply Board ~ Award of contract to Parkside Utility Construction in an
amount of $8.3 million for the Replacement/Rehabilitation of Water Mains &
Appurtenances within the Providence Water Supply Board’s Distribution System Project
20121 — Coniract 7.

SiccerclL, E

Matthew M. Clarkin, J4,
Internal Auditor

Cc:  Alan Sepe, Director of Operations
Francisco Ramirez, Director of Purchasing
William C, Bombard, PE, Acting Director of Public Works
Joseph Spremulli, Deputy General Manager PWSB
James Lombardi, City Treasurer




Providence
&W dféf

552 Academy Avenut jj
Providence, Rl 02808 §

Déte: 1 25, 2014
401-521-6300} Api 26,204
www.proywatdr.com || Hororable Angel Taveras
i Chatisniin, Bidard of Gonliact arid Supply
pﬂxﬁé
Froyidance. #1.02903

DearMayor ’raifefas-

HE: . REPLACEMENTIREHABILITATION DF WATER AINS &LA?PHRTEﬂAHcEs
" WWITHIN THE PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BDARD'S DISTIBUTION SYSTEM

© PROJECT 20121 CONTRACY 7 .
ina Hon. Ange] Tavéras Dile OI Bid Opening: AbIY; 2014
Nisyor
. REGOMMENDED BIDDER: Piitksids U Gonkiritbon
Ricky Camuglo {Nsme "and Address) 2229 Plzinhigl] Pie. .
Aufing Geperal Borager _ Johnston, R 02619 - o
AM'(’JUN’T R‘Eﬁomﬂé‘i\iﬁiad:- _$8,300,800.00
SOARD OF DIRECTORS |
QARD OF DIRE " reéporgge toonr ré&‘uéslfor proposal reguarding- {heabove antiied, ot Depaﬂmenl vécelved
Yaskham Khemsyvoravong _-‘Ihe Yoll Mng Bld.s (Pieasa nsthy Iote bidder s
Chsfaian A oA,
. f|Rarkside Ullity Consl © . RL B 58,246 472.00
doseph 0. Daki| [ 2DsaConacing |~ WA | _.$85% 76800
ice Chalnat 3| W Walsh CoRipany Jnc. _ WA §9,260.427.00
Lavaence J. Mancml - “; . = . -
Ex0Officlo = 3 ] = —

Mictizel A, Sotmon § - .
1en il - (addilonal shiel ls (x ¥is nol{ ) altdtien o o
Cuty Gouich Presicdent (ﬂ) O i Basis of 5810 Dids, we,iebommend the fovs blddes, s hleclified on e 1
whldl s bld hag fHiGh mespedﬁcallons.
Wichiel 4. Ounala

City cuandmaﬂ ( ') on ihe hasls of sals bids,: we Fapminent Ihe bidder [3¢hiified on tina 1 While.not
e Apparent biddar, & ‘telév 5 thie blds reveat fhat I 15 i the bst Irterest of the

ANY'B"- igdug‘.‘f Gity 16 réjeict the lowb&dder(s} because: (Piease provide explanalon)
seniher

erri Lynn Thirber Mdlﬂonal shiet IS4 i nmauachecf
iamber MIHORHY PARTIC!P_R]’IQN ﬁ%

Catisga R. Righatd ) Account Code #—8?8.—-5«&:52&85
Spcrilaty

Vo £. O'Garn, Esq.§|  Respeclfuily Submittea,
{dgal Agvlsort = o

Inmbes
wneadn Womd Yolor Wolks Assh.
rignw Englond Yiater Wots Avn.

Ansarican Waler Works Atsa.
eatey Residich Founcalich

ko ERAWOTGiSeRi0 FAATr

Only Top Watet Delivers




